

RESOLUTION NO. 289 OF 2013

Resolution introduced by Supervisors Girard, Wood, Loeb, Westcott and Mason

RESOLUTION DECLARING SEQRA LEAD AGENCY STATUS FOR THE RUNWAY 1 OBSTRUCTION REMOVAL AT THE FLOYD BENNETT MEMORIAL AIRPORT - WARREN COUNTY, NEW YORK AND AUTHORIZING THE CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD TO EXECUTE THE SEQRA FULL ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT FORM

WHEREAS, the Runway 1 Obstruction Removal ("Project") at the Floyd Bennett Memorial Airport -

Warren County, New York ("Airport") is the subject to the requirements of State Environmental Quality

Review (SEQR) pursuant to 6 NYCRR Part 617, and

WHEREAS, the Project is Type I action under the Full Environmental Quality Review Act

("SEQRA"), and

WHEREAS, Part 1 of a Full Environmental Assessment Form ("EAF") has been prepared by C&S

Engineers, Inc. and presented to the Warren County Board of Supervisors, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, the Warren County Board of Supervisors hereby determines this Project to be a Type

I action, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Warren County Board of Supervisors expresses intent to serve as lead agency

for the Project under SEQRA, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors be, and hereby is, authorized to execute the EAF referred to hereinabove and thereafter the County shall distribute the EAF to all involved or interested agencies together with a request for consent of the involved agencies for Warren County to serve as lead agency for the Project under SEQRA.